### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Wells Fargo Capital Finance, LLC	04/05/2013

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Atlas AGI Holdings LLC		
Street Address:	One Sound Shore Drive		
City:	Greenwich		
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT		
Postal Code:	06830		

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D472808

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 7037707901

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7037707900

Email: dexter.forbes@pillsburylaw.com

Correspondent Name: PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN, LLP

Address Line 1: 1650 Tysons Blvd

Address Line 4: McLean, VIRGINIA 22102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	094446-0399491
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert
Signature:	/Robert C. F. Perez/
Date:	04/26/2013

Total Attachments: 6 source=Release#page1.tif

source=Release#page2.tif	
source=Release#page3.tif	
source=Release#page4.tif	
source=Release#page5.tif	
source=Release#page6.tif	
	⅃

RELEASE OF ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY OF TRADEMARKS AND

**PATENTS** 

THIS RELEASE is made as of this 5th day of April, 2013, by Wells Fargo

Capital Finance, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as Agent ("Wells") in favor of

Atlas AGI Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and Shorewood Packaging

LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, (collectively, the "Companies").

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and

adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Wells hereby unconditionally and expressly

releases, terminates, and extinguishes any and all of its right, title and interest in and to any

and all liens and security interests it may have upon the trademarks and patents listed on

<u>Schedule 1, Schedule 2, and Schedule 3</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof, which liens

and security interests were established under and pursuant to that certain Trademark Security

Agreement and that certain Patent Security Agreement both dated as of March 27, 2012,

made by Companies in favor of Wells.

Wells consents and agrees to execute and deliver, at the request and cost of

Companies, such further instruments, documents and release forms as Companies may

reasonably request to more effectively, release, terminate and extinguish any such liens and

security interests upon such trademarks.

4953612v1 4/8/2013 4:13 PM

This Release shall be binding upon Wells' legal representatives, assigns and successors.

> WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, LLC, as Agent

# Schedule 2

# **PATENTS**

	T		IAIENIS		
Country	Status	Patent Number	Title	Application Number	Application Date
United States	Granted	7,000,775	PRODUCT CONTAINER WITH LOCKING END CAP	10/164477	June 6, 2002
WO	Nat. Stage		PRODUCT CONTAINER WITH LOCKING END CAP	PCT/US2003/017951	June 5, 2003
Europe	Published		PRODUCT CONTAINER WITH LOCKING END CAP	03757401.9	June 5, 2003
Mexico	Granted	253916	PRODUCT CONTAINER WITH LOCKING END CAP	PA/a/2004/012197	June 5, 2003
China	Granted	ZL0381848 2.6	PRODUCT CONTAINER WITH LOCKING END CAP	03818482.6	June 5, 2003
Brazil	Abandoned		PRODUCT CONTAINER WITH LOCKING END CAP	PI0311582-8	June 5, 2003
Hong Kong	Published		PRODUCT CONTAINER WITH LOCKING END CAP	05107675.2	September 1, 2005
WO	Nat. Stage		PRODUCT CONTAINER WITH LOCKING END CAP	PCT/US2003/022528	July 17, 2003
China	Granted	ZL0381686 4.2	PRODUCT CONTAINER WITH LOCKING END CAP	03816864.2	July 17, 2003

Country	Status	Patent Number	Title	Application Number	Application Date
			DDODUCT CONTAINED	PA/a/2005/000693	July 17, 2003
Mexico	Granted	260677	PRODUCT CONTAINER WITH LOCKING END CAP		
	<u> </u>			PI0312644-7	July 17, 2003
			PRODUCT CONTAINER		
Brazil	Allowed		WITH LOCKING END CAP		
				03792974.2	July 17, 2003
			PRODUCT CONTAINER		
Europe	Split		WITH LOCKING END CAP		
			DDODLIGT CONTAINED	03792974.2	July 17, 2003
Aakui.a	Cuantad	272025	PRODUCT CONTAINER		
Austria	Granted	372935	WITH LOCKING END CAP	02702074.2	I.J. 17 2002
		60316302.	PRODUCT CONTAINER	03792974.2	July 17, 2003
German	Granted	5-08	WITH LOCKING END CAP		
German	Granteu	3 00	WITH EOCKING END CAI	03792974.2	July 17, 2003
			PRODUCT CONTAINER	0373237 1.2	July 17, 2003
Spain	Granted	1530543	WITH LOCKING END CAP		
•				03792974.2	July 17, 2003
			PRODUCT CONTAINER		·
France	Granted	1530543	WITH LOCKING END CAP		
				03792974.2	July 17, 2003
United			PRODUCT CONTAINER		
Kingdom	Granted	1530543	WITH LOCKING END CAP		
				03792974.2	July 17, 2003
N d l	6	4530543	PRODUCT CONTAINER		
Netherland	Granted	1530543	WITH LOCKING END CAP	10/534340	1 42 2005
			PRODUCT CONTAINER	10/521349	January 13, 2005
United States	Granted	7644823	WITH LOCKING END CAP		
OHITEU STATES	Graniteu	/ 044023	WITH LOCKING END CAP		

Country	Status	Patent Number	Title	Application Number	Application Date
WO	Nat. Stage		PRODUCT PACKAGING WITH A TEAR STRIP	PCT/US2007/001664	January 22, 2007
China	Granted	ZL2007800 09359.3	PRODUCT PACKAGING WITH A TEAR STRIP	200780009359.3	January 22, 2007
Canada	Abandoned		PRODUCT PACKAGING WITH A TEAR STRIP	2657814	January 22, 2007
EP	Granted	1981367	PRODUCT PACKAGING WITH A TEAR STRIP	07718061.0	January 22, 2007
Austria	Granted	1981367	PRODUCT PACKAGING WITH A TEAR STRIP	07718061.0	January 22, 2007
Czech Republic	Granted	1981367	PRODUCT PACKAGING WITH A TEAR STRIP	07718061.0	January 22, 2007
Ireland	Granted	1981367	PRODUCT PACKAGING WITH A TEAR STRIP	07718061.0	January 22, 2007
Germany	Granted	1981367	PRODUCT PACKAGING WITH A TEAR STRIP	07718061.0	January 22, 2007
France	Granted	1981367	PRODUCT PACKAGING WITH A TEAR STRIP	07718061.0	January 22, 2007
Netherlands	Granted	1981367	PRODUCT PACKAGING WITH A TEAR STRIP	07718061.0	January 22, 2007

Country	Status	Patent Number	Title	Application Number	Application Date
				07718061.0	January 22, 2007
United			PRODUCT PACKAGING		
Kingdom	Granted	1981367	WITH A TEAR STRIP		
				07718061.0	January 22, 2007
			PRODUCT PACKAGING		
Poland	Granted	1981367	WITH A TEAR STRIP		
				12/161651	July 28, 2010
			PRODUCT PACKAGING		
United States	Published		WITH A TEAR STRIP		
				11/656157	January 22, 2007
			PRODUCT PACKAGING		
United States	Granted	7374048	WITH A TEAR STRIP		
				29/161937	June 6, 2002
			PRODUCT CONTAINER		
United States	Granted	D472810	WITH LOCKING END CAP		
				29/161936	June 6, 2002
			PRODUCT CONTAINER		
United States	Granted	D472809	WITH LOCKING END CAP		
				29/161927	June 6, 2002
			PRODUCT CONTAINER		
United States	Granted	D472808	WITH LOCKING END CAP		

**RECORDED: 04/26/2013**